In the fourth quarter of 2017, the Company identified an immaterial classification error between gold and silver revenues which
resulted in an understatement of by-product credits and an overstatement of cash costs and all-in sustaining costs during the
first three quarters of 2017. The effect of the classification error was retrospectively adjusted and the impact is summarized
as follows:

2017-Q3 2017-Q2 2017-Q1

Consolidated

Cash cost per ounce (before adjustment) $8.52 $7.41 $6.68

Cash cost per ounce (after adjustment) $8.15 $7.01 $6.31

All-in sustaining cost per ounce (before adjustment) $15.73 $14.58 $12.21

All-in sustaining cost per ounce (after adjustment) $15.36 $14.17 $11.85

Santa Elena

Cash cost per ounce (before adjustment) $1.39 $2.86 $1.54

Cash cost per ounce (after adjustment) ($0.18) $1.24 ($0.12)

All-in sustaining cost per ounce (before adjustment) $4.64 $6.64 $4.61

All-in sustaining cost per ounce (after adjustment) $3.08 $5.02 $2.95

First Majestic Silver Corp. 2017 Annual Report Page 40

The following tables provide detailed reconciliations of these measures to cost of sales, as reported in notes to our consolidated financial statements.

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, Three Months Ended December 31, 2017

  except ounce and per ounce amounts) Santa Elena La Encantada La Parrilla Del Toro San Martin La Guitarra Consolidated

Production cost (A) $10,965 $7,241 $6,630 $4,131 $5,302 $3,168 $37,437

Add: transportation and other selling cost 125 37 199 141 112 142 800

Add: smelting and refining cost 132 104 944 898 105 261 2,444

Add: environmental duty and royalties cost 140 18 38 17 60 22 295

Total cash cost before by-product credits (B) $11,362 $7,400 $7,811 $5,187 $5,579 $3,593 $40,976

Deduct: By-product credits attributed to

Gold by-product credits (15,393) (22) (260) — (1,698) (1,819) (19,192)

Lead by-product credits — — (1,748) (2,980) — — (4,728)

Zinc by-product credits — — (1,542) — — — (1,542)

Total by-product credits ($15,393) ($22) ($3,550) ($2,980) ($1,698) ($1,819) ($25,462)

Total cash cost (C) ($4,031) $7,378 $4,261 $2,207 $3,881 $1,774 $15,514

Workers’ participation 78 110 122 217 185 60 772

General and administrative expenses — — — — — — 3,683

Share-based payments — — — — — — 1,850

Accretion of decommissioning liabilities 43 58 41 39 29 20 230

Sustaining capital expenditures 2,744 1,757 1,383 2,021 906 961 10,386

All-In Sustaining Costs (D) ($1,166) $9,303 $5,807 $4,484 $5,001 $2,815 $32,435

Payable silver ounces produced (E) 582,206 484,568 380,084 175,881 514,163 158,363 2,295,265

Tonnes milled (F) 232,575 198,845 138,124 56,753 72,503 37,885 736,684

Total cash cost per ounce,
   before by-product credits (B/E) $19.51 $15.27 $20.55 $29.47 $10.86 $22.69 $17.85

Total cash cost per ounce (C/E) ($6.93) $15.23 $11.21 $12.53 $7.55 $11.20 $6.76

All-in sustaining cost per ounce (D/E) ($2.01) $19.20 $15.28 $25.48 $9.73 $17.77 $14.13

Production cost per tonne (A/F) $47.13 $36.42 $48.00 $72.77 $73.14 $83.61 $50.81

Gold by-product credits per ounce ($26.44) ($0.04) ($0.68) $— ($3.30) ($11.49) ($8.36)

Lead by-product credits per ounce — — (4.60) (16.94) — — (2.06)

Zinc by-product credits per ounce — — (4.06) — — — (0.67)

Total by-product credits per ounce ($26.44) ($0.04) ($9.34) ($16.94) ($3.30) ($11.49) ($11.09)

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, Three Months Ended December 31, 2016

  except ounce and per ounce amounts) Santa Elena La Encantada La Parrilla Del Toro San Martin La Guitarra Consolidated

Production cost (A) $9,685 $7,746 $6,427 $4,341 $4,357 $3,010 $35,566

Add: transportation and other selling cost 81 (4) 134 227 78 128 644

Add: smelting and refining cost 170 111 1,330 1,913 99 880 4,503

Add: environmental duty and royalties cost 120 22 77 31 50 34 334

Total cash cost before by-product credits (B) $10,056 $7,875 $7,968 $6,512 $4,584 $4,052 $41,047

Deduct: By-product credits attributed to

Gold by-product credits (11,002) (27) (235) — (1,044) (2,288) (14,596)

Lead by-product credits — — (1,767) (5,596) — — (7,363)

Zinc by-product credits — — (1,199) — — — (1,199)

Total by-product credits ($11,002) ($27) ($3,201) ($5,596) ($1,044) ($2,288) ($23,158)

Total cash cost (C) ($946) $7,848 $4,767 $916 $3,540 $1,764 $17,889

Workers’ participation — 6 65 414 344 (37) 793

General and administrative expenses — — — — — — 4,639

Share-based payments — — — — — — 1,097

Accretion of decommissioning liabilities 32 46 30 34 32 19 193

Sustaining capital expenditures 2,096 1,452 2,292 1,385 1,186 1,897 10,925

All-In Sustaining Costs (D) $1,182 $9,352 $7,154 $2,749 $5,102 $3,643 $35,536

Payable silver ounces produced (E) 659,216 565,659 466,385 326,209 509,913 227,798 2,755,180

Tonnes milled (F) 257,771 235,039 153,309 82,767 76,848 38,422 844,155

Total cash cost per ounce,
   before by-product credits (B/E) $2.81 $13.88 $11.77 $6.73 $7.49 $10.34 $15.82

Total cash cost per ounce (C/E) ($1.43) $13.87 $10.22 $2.80 $6.94 $7.74 $6.49

All-in sustaining cost per ounce (D/E) $1.79 $16.53 $15.34 $8.43 $10.01 $15.99 $12.90

Production cost per tonne (A/F) $37.57 $32.96 $41.92 $52.45 $56.70 $78.31 $42.13

Gold by-product credits per ounce ($16.69) ($0.05) ($0.50) $— ($2.05) ($10.04) ($5.30)

Lead by-product credits per ounce — — (3.79) (17.15) — — (2.67)

Zinc by-product credits per ounce — — (2.57) — — — (0.44)

Total by-product credits per ounce ($16.69) ($0.05) ($6.86) ($17.15) ($2.05) ($10.04) ($8.41)

First Majestic Silver Corp. 2017 Annual Report Page 41

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, Year Ended December 31, 2017

  except ounce and per ounce amounts) Santa Elena La Encantada(1) La Parrilla Del Toro San Martin La Guitarra Consolidated

Production cost (A) $48,730 $27,039 $25,345 $17,233 $19,526 $11,551 $149,424

Add: transportation and other selling cost 500 121 697 821 408 548 3,267

Add: smelting and refining cost 550 485 3,927 5,122 383 951 11,418

Add: environmental duty and royalties cost 486 77 155 94 201 83 1,096

Total cash cost before by-product credits (B) $50,266 $27,722 $30,124 $23,270 $20,518 $13,133 $165,205

Deduct: By-product credits attributed to

Gold by-product credits (53,784) (76) (986) — (8,333) (6,429) (69,608)

Lead by-product credits — — (6,537) (17,412) — — (23,949)

Zinc by-product credits — — (4,317) — — — (4,317)

Total by-product credits ($53,784) ($76) ($11,840) ($17,412) ($8,333) ($6,429) ($97,874)

Total cash cost (C) ($3,518) $27,646 $18,284 $5,858 $12,185 $6,704 $67,331

Workers’ participation $352 $524 $545 $236 $603 $68 $2,328

General and administrative expenses — — — — — — 16,461

Share-based payments — — — — — — 8,295

Accretion of decommissioning liabilities 176 235 166 159 116 83 935

Sustaining capital expenditures 8,045 5,194 7,698 6,403 3,589 4,174 36,778

All-In Sustaining Costs (D) $5,055 $33,599 $26,693 $12,656 $16,493 $11,029 $132,128

Payable silver ounces produced (E) 2,279,330 2,169,319 1,645,831 1,066,543 1,820,475 581,120 9,562,618

Tonnes milled (F) 927,737 825,486 543,985 278,204 278,252 127,842 2,981,506

Total cash cost per ounce,
   before by-product credits (B/E) $22.05 $12.78 $18.30 $21.82 $11.27 $22.60 $17.28

Total cash cost per ounce (C/E) ($1.54) $12.74 $11.11 $5.49 $6.69 $11.53 $7.04

All-in sustaining cost per ounce (D/E) $2.22 $15.49 $16.22 $11.87 $9.06 $18.98 $13.82

Production cost per tonne (A/F) $52.53 $32.76 $46.59 $61.94 $70.18 $90.35 $50.12

Gold by-product credits per ounce ($23.60) ($0.03) ($0.60) $— ($4.58) ($11.06) ($7.28)

Lead by-product credits per ounce — — (3.97) (16.33) — — (2.50)

Zinc by-product credits per ounce — — (2.62) — — — (0.45)

Total by-product credits per ounce ($23.60) ($0.03) ($7.19) ($16.33) ($4.58) ($11.06) ($10.23)

(1) Cash cost per ounce in the period excludes $1.4 million in standby costs incurred at the unit during the 42 day mine stoppage at La Encantada.

(expressed in thousands of U.S. dollars, Year Ended December 31, 2016

  except ounce and per ounce amounts) Santa Elena La Encantada La Parrilla Del Toro San Martin La Guitarra Consolidated

Production cost (A) $41,503 $29,172 $23,725 $17,418 $17,460 $12,055 $141,333

Add: transportation and other selling cost 386 362 1,083 1,045 419 461 3,756

Add: smelting and refining cost 703 700 8,735 8,221 411 3,244 22,014

Add: environmental duty and royalties cost 497 95 333 140 189 135 1,389

Total cash cost before by-product credits (B) $43,089 $30,329 $33,876 $26,824 $18,479 $15,895 $168,492

Deduct: By-product credits attributed to

Gold by-product credits (48,509) (119) (795) — (5,052) (9,565) (64,040)

Lead by-product credits — — (8,536) (18,672) — — (27,208)

Zinc by-product credits — — (8,902) — — — (8,902)

Total by-product credits ($48,509) ($119) ($18,233) ($18,672) ($5,052) ($9,565) ($100,150)

Total cash cost (C) ($5,420) $30,210 $15,643 $8,152 $13,427 $6,330 $68,342

Workers’ participation — 238 332 499 689 149 1,907

General and administrative expenses — — — — — — 16,988

Share-based payments — — — — — — 4,403

Accretion of decommissioning liabilities 139 200 128 146 135 81 829

Sustaining capital expenditures 9,891 3,753 5,493 3,472 3,611 5,120 32,264

All-In Sustaining Costs (D) $4,610 $34,401 $21,596 $12,269 $17,862 $11,680 $124,733

Payable silver ounces produced (E) 2,594,639 2,695,690 2,063,392 1,422,523 1,901,060 875,967 11,553,271

Tonnes milled (F) 988,060 881,075 610,509 337,020 297,802 155,696 3,270,162

Total cash cost per ounce,
   before by-product credits (B/E) $16.61 $11.25 $16.42 $18.85 $9.73 $18.15 $14.59

Total cash cost per ounce (C/E) ($2.09) $11.21 $7.58 $5.73 $7.07 $7.23 $5.92

All-in sustaining cost per ounce (D/E) $1.78 $12.76 $10.46 $8.62 $9.40 $13.33 $10.79

Production cost per tonne (A/F) $42.00 $33.11 $38.85 $51.67 $58.64 $77.43 $43.22

Gold by-product credits per ounce ($18.70) ($0.04) ($0.39) $— ($2.66) ($10.92) ($5.54)

Lead by-product credits per ounce — — (4.14) (13.13) — — (2.36)

Zinc by-product credits per ounce — — (4.31) — — — (0.77)

Total by-product credits per ounce ($18.70) ($0.04) ($8.84) ($13.13) ($2.66) ($10.92) ($8.67)